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1979 Assembly Bill 499 Date published: May 9, 1980

CHAPTER 229, Laws of 1979

AN ACT to amend 140.05 (17) and (21) of the statutes, relating to licensure of mobile
home parks by local government.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
JSollows:

SECTION 1. 140.05 (17) and (21) of the statutes are amended to read:

140.05 (17) The In addition to any local license that may be required, the department
shall license and regulate campgrounds and camping resorts, recreational and educa-
tional camps, mobile home parks, and public swimming pools. No person, state or local
government may conduct, maintain, manage or operate a campground and camping re-
sort, recreational camp and educational camp, mobile home park or public swimming
pool, as defined by departmental rule, who has not been issued an annual license by the
department. A separate license shall be required for each type of establishment and
public swimming pool. Licenses shall not be transferable from one premise to another or
from one person, state or local government to another. The annual nonreturnable and
nonprorated license fee for all places coming under this section shall be $25 for recrea-
tional and educational camps, $25 for public swimming pools, a graduated fee uptoa
maximum fee of $100 for campgrounds and camping resorts, and a graduated fee up to a
maximum fee of $100 for mobile home parks. The department shall establish the gradu-
ated fees for campgrounds and camping resorts and for mobile home parks by rule. -All
such-licenses Licenses shall expire on June 30. An additional penalty fee of $10 shall be
required for each license whenever the annual fee for renewal is not paid prior to expira-
tion of the license. Anyone violating this section or any rule of the department under this
section shall be fined not less than $25 nor more than $250 and-anyone. Anyone failing to
comply with an order of the department shall forfeit $10 for each day of noncompliance
after the order is served upon or directed to him or her and-in-the case-of-action-undersub:
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(21) If fees are assessed by local units of government for locally administered licens-
ing, regulation and inspection of campgrounds and camping resorts, recreational and
educational camps, mobile home parks and public swimming pools, and if these locally
administered activities meet departmental standards adopted by rule, the department

may not assess a license fee under sub. (17). Suchlecally-administered-activitiesshall




